
 

 

 

Rutland County Council         
 

Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk  

        
 

Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the RUTLAND SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION) will be held Via Zoom - https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89741689343 on 
Tuesday, 8th March, 2022 commencing at 4.30 pm when it is hoped you will be able  
to attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1) A MOMENT FOR REFLECTION  

 We gather together here today intent on doing good work. 
We seek to represent fairly and well, those who have given us this task. 
May our efforts be blessed with insight, guided by understanding and wisdom. 
We seek to serve with respect for all. 
May our personal beliefs give us strength to act honestly and well in all matters 
before us. 
 

2) APOLOGIES  
 

 

3) RECORD OF MEETING  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Rutland SACRE held on 18 
January 2022. 
(Pages 5 - 10) 

 

4) ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fus06web.zoom.us%2Fj%2F89741689343&data=04%7C01%7CSAPotter%40rutland.gov.uk%7Cd0f345bd43c240b6fe4608d9e64d378e%7C60a080bbbc0f4d9399c183748e10674d%7C1%7C0%7C637794041586133601%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=3k%2FJyJ0u5IklFmWmEA89lqyNE0fgKz9DSnewhn6ON6U%3D&reserved=0
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


 

 

5) UPDATE ON AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE  

 To receive a verbal update from Amanda Fitton, SACRE Advisor. 
 

 

6) NASACRE SELF EVALUATION TOOLKIT  

 To review sections 1 and 5 of the NASACRE Self Evaluation Toolkit. 
https://www.nasacre.org.uk/resources/sacre-management  
(Pages 11 - 40) 

 

7) SACRE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2020-22  

 To review the SACRE Development Plan 2020-22. 
(Pages 41 - 42) 

 

8) TRAINING ATTENDED BY SACRE MEMBERS  

 To receive a verbal update from Members of SACRE on training attended. 
 

 

9) UPDATE ON NETWORK MEETINGS  

 To receive an update from Amanda Fitton, SACRE Advisor, on Network 
Meetings. 
 

10) MONITORING OF RE IN SCHOOLS AND OFSTED INSPECTION REPORTS  

 To receive a verbal report from Elizabeth Papworth, Education Development 
Lead. 
 

11) ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

12) DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  

 To be confirmed following the publication of the Programme of Meetings 
2022/23. 
 

 
---oOo--- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.nasacre.org.uk/resources/sacre-management


 

 

 
DISTRIBUTION 
MEMBERS OF THE RUTLAND SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION): 
 

GROUP A – Representatives of faiths (other than Church of England) and 
world views  

Aga Cahn The Jewish Faith 

Rhoda Gibson The Baptist Church 

Andrew Hull Humanists UK 

Bjorn Finke The Roman Catholic Church 

Gurdev Singh The Sikh Faith 

 

GROUP B – Church of England Representatives 

Rev Dr Peter Holmes Peterborough Diocese 

Rev James McWhirter Peterborough Diocese 

 

GROUP C – Teacher Representatives 

Megan Davis National Association of Head Teachers 

VACANT  

 

GROUP D – Local Education Authority Representatives 

Cllr Rosemary Powell Rutland County Councillor 

Cllr Lucy Stephenson Rutland County Councillor 

 

Local Education Authority Officers 

Gill Curtis Head of Learning and Skills, RCC 

Amanda Fitton SACRE/RE Advisor, Cambridgeshire, Peterborough 

and Rutland County Council 

Lizzie Papworth Education Development Lead, RCC 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Rutland County Council                
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk  

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the RUTLAND SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY 
COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION) held via Zoom on Tuesday, 18th January, 
2022 at 4.30 pm 

 
PRESENT: 

GROUP A – Representatives of faiths (other than Church of England) and 
world views  

Andrew Hull Humanists UK 

Bjorn Finke The Roman Catholic Church 

Gurdev Singh The Sikh Faith 

 

GROUP B – Church of England Representatives 

Rev Peter Holmes Peterborough Diocese 

Rev James McWhirter Peterborough Diocese 

 

GROUP C – Teacher Representatives 

Megan Davis National Association of Head Teachers 

 

GROUP D – Local Education Authority Representatives 

Councillor R Powell Rutland County Councillor 

Councillor L 
Stephenson 

Rutland County Councillor 

 

Local Education Authority Officers 

Amanda Fitton SACRE/RE Advisor, Cambridgeshire, 

Peterborough and Rutland County Council 

Stacey Potter Executive Officer, RCC 

Elizabeth Papworth Education Development Lead, RCC 

 
APOLOGIES: 

Rhoda Gibson The Baptist Church 

Andreas Menzies The Roman Catholic Church 

 
1 A MOMENT FOR REFLECTION  

 
The committee undertook a moment for reflection. 
 

2 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Andreas Menzies and Rhoda Gibson. 
 
The Chair invited Bjorn Finke to introduce himself as the representative of the Roman 
Catholic Church. 

5

Agenda Item 3

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


 

 
The Chair thanked Andreas for all of his work and support given to the Rutland 
SACRE. 
 

3 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  
 
Councillor R Powell proposed that Councillor L Stephenson be for nominated for the 
position of Vice-Chair. This was seconded and upon being put to the vote this was 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That Councillor L Stephenson be APPOINTED as Vice-Chair of SACRE for the 
remainder of the academic year. 
 

4 RECORD OF MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2021 were considered and AGREED 
as a true record of the proceedings. 
 

5 ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was confirmed that the Rutland SACRE Annual Report was circulated as previously 
agreed in the last meeting on 12 October 2021. 
 

6 UPDATE ON AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE  
 
Amanda Fitton, SACRE and Religious Education Advisor, introduced a report which 
provided an update on the Agreed Syllabus Conference. 
 
During the discussion the following points were noted: 
 

 The business plan was discussed with Jonathan Lewis, Director for Education 
for Peterborough and Cambridgeshire and Jonathan had agreed to provide just 
over £20,000 to the Agreed Syllabus Conference. The £20,000 would cover 
teacher expenses, a dedicated website for resources and a launch. 

 An agreement would be issued to Rutland County Council and Peterborough 
City Council outlining the costs for each Local Authority. The SACRE Advisor 
confirmed that this would be 6% of £20,000 for Rutland and this had been 
agreed by Gill Curtis, Head of Learning and Skills. 

 The first meeting took place on 16 December 2021 and a joint Chair was 
elected. 

 The SACRE Advisor was in the process of setting up a Teams site for the 
Agreed Syllabus Conference. 

 The SACRE Advisor confirmed that an extra Member from the Rutland SACRE 
would be required for the Agreed Syllabus Conference, and it was confirmed 
that Reverend Dr Peter Holmes, Church of England Representative would 
attend. 

 The SACRE Advisor would share the future meeting dates with the Clerk for 
sharing with the SACRE Members. 
Action: Stacey Potter 

 Reverend Dr Peter Holmes advised that the Peterborough Diocese had 
highlighted its views on the Agreed Syllabus Conference, and these would be 

6



 

shared with the Rutland SACRE Members through the Clerk. Gurdev Singh, 
Representative of The Sikh Faith confirmed that the views would become a part 
of the Agreed Syllabus Conference and a response would be issued in due 
course outlining any changes that would be made. 
Action: Stacey Potter and Gurdev Singh 

 The SACRE Advisor confirmed that the Syllabus covered all Key Stages apart 
from Reception. 

 The SACRE Advisor Amanda confirmed that Academies had to follow a 
Syllabus and it was advised to follow a locally agreed Syllabus. Gurdev advised 
that it would be useful for other schools to be advised of what Syllabus should 
be followed. Amanda would share the information to Members of SACRE and 
local school. 
Action: Amanda Fitton 
 

--o0o— 
 

Reverend James McWhirter, Church of England Representative, joined the meeting at 
17:00 having experienced technical issues. 

 
--o0o-- 

 
7 NASACRE SELF EVALUATION TOOLKIT  

 
Councillor R Powell proposed that item 1 of the NASACRE Self Evaluation Toolkit be 
discussed. 
 
During the discussion the following points were noted: 
 
Key Area: 1a – Funding: Professional and financial support 
How well supported and resourced is SACRE, by the LA exercising its statutory 
responsibilities? 
 

 It was agreed that the SACRE budget would be discussed and published on an 
annual basis in January at the Rutland SACRE meetings. 

 The Chair and Vice-Chair confirmed that it would be useful for a statement 
regarding the Rutland SACRE responsibilities and the work was being 
undertaken to be shared at a meeting of Rutland’s Full Council. This would 
enable more communication with the wider Local Authority. 

 Members agreed that the Rutland SACRE was Established within area 1a. 
 
Key Area: 1b – SACRE meetings 
How purposeful, inclusive, representative and effective are SACRE meetings? 
 

 Rutland SACRE did have representation from the Jewish Faith, Aga Cahn. Aga 
had not recently attended the Rutland SACRE meetings and Amanda Fitton, 
SACRE and Religious Education Advisor would contact Aga to discuss this and 
inform the Chair and Clerk. 
Action: Amanda Fitton 

 Reverend Dr Peter Holmes, Church of England Representative stated that it 
would be beneficial for more teachers to be represented which would enable 
the Rutland SACRE to be placed within the advanced category. 

7



 

 Reverend James McWhirter, Church of England Representative requested that 
more specific and wide ranged topics be discussed and debated at future 
Rutland SACRE meetings. 

 Members agreed that the Rutland SACRE was Established within area 1b. 
 
Key Area: 1c – Membership and training  
To what extent is the membership of SACRE able to fulfil SACRE’s purpose? 
 

 The SACRE Advisor suggested that the Rutland SACRE look at the updated 
Census information for Rutland to understand whether the diversity had 
changed. This would enable Members to understand if the Rutland SACRE was 
accurately representing Rutland. The Census was not due until late 2022. 

 Rutland SACRE Members had linked in with the NASACRE website and its 
training. Councillor L Stephenson stated that there was opportunities for 
training, but it would be useful for workshops to be available for Members and 
Members welcomed this. The Chair asked Members to make suggestions for 
workshops at the next meeting and for the SACRE Advisor to highlight 
available dates for these to take place.  
Action: All Members 

 Elizabeth Papworth, Education Development Lead confirmed that there was 
funding available for Members who wanted to partake in training. 

 The SACRE Advisor would provide Rutland SACRE Members with a list 
highlighting what Members should know regarding SACRE and additional areas 
of training that would be of interest. Amanda confirmed that the NASACRE 
annual meeting would be taking place in Birmingham on 23 May 2022. 
Action: Amanda Fitton 

 Members agreed that the Rutland SACRE were Established in area 1c. 
 
Key Area: 1d – Improvement/development planning 
How effective are the priorities and actions identified by SACRE in improving the 
experience of pupils in schools? 
 

 Members agreed that the input from the Rutland SACRE was correct, but it was 
not known what impact this had on schools. Having more teacher 
representatives on the Rutland SACRE would provide more insight. 

 More work was required, and discussions needed regarding Key Area 1d.  
 
The Self Evaluation Toolkit would be added to future agendas of the Rutland SACRE 
so further sections could be completed. 
 

8 SACRE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2020-22  
 
The Council CONSIDERED the SACRE Development Plan for 2020-22 and it was 
agreed that an annual review would be undertaken at a future meeting. 
 

9 TRAINING ATTENDED BY SACRE MEMBERS  
 
Amanda Fitton, SACRE and Religious Education Advisor had recently attended the 
NASACRE training on Worldviews. 
 
 
 
 

8



 

10 UPDATE ON NETWORK MEETINGS  
 
Amanda Fitton, SACRE and Religious Education Advisor, provided a verbal update on 
Network meetings. 
 . 

 Only two teachers were in attendance and the SACRE Advisor confirmed that it 
was difficult for teachers to attend training due to a vast amount of other 
commitments. Elizabeth Papworth, Education Development Lead confirmed 
that schools were finding it difficult with staff absences due to the Covid 19 
pandemic. Megan Davis, Teacher Representative confirmed that due to the 
number of commitments it was difficult to attend all training sessions, but 
information was cascaded between schools particularly those within a Trust. 

 A training session in Cambridgeshire was provided regarding what Ofsted 
would be looking for in Deep Dive’s. 

 The next Network meeting was taking place on 24 March 2022, and this would 
focus on knowledge. The SACRE Advisor would circulate the meeting invite to 
Members. 
Action: Amanda Fitton 

 Reverend Dr Peter Holmes, Church of England Representative requested a 
register of what schools attended the Network meetings to be provided on an 
annual basis. 
Action: Amanda Fitton 

 
11 MONITORING OF RE IN SCHOOLS  

 
Amanda Fitton, SACRE and Religious Ed
[...]
.  There is a clear link between 
the plan and the wider objectives of the LA and also to national innovations. 

☐ 

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

Members agreed that the input from the Rutland SACRE was correct, but it was not known what impact this had on 
schools. Having more teacher representatives on the Rutland SACRE would provide more insight. 
 
More work was required, and discussions needed regarding Key Area 1d.     
   

 

18

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


Page 9 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

Key Area: 1e - Information and advice  
How well informed is SACRE in order to be able to advise the LA appropriately? 
Requires 
improvement/struggling 
A SACRE in this position would: 

not be supported to gather information (exam results, data, links to schools) or to link with national initiatives 
including membership of NASACRE.  ☐ 

Developing 
A SACRE with developing 
practice would: 

receive limited information about public examination data from the LA.  Limited information is provided about 
wider national and local developments.  The SACRE tends to receive information from the LA when the LA 
wishes to give it rather than ask questions of the LA or receive answers to its request.  There is little 
opportunity to be a critical friend. 

☐ 

Established 
A SACRE with established 
practice would: 

be regularly provided with clear information relevant to the quality and provision for RE and CW in local 
schools and given a context within which any school is working.  The SACRE receives the information in a 
way that enables it to act as a critical friend and question the LA’s work. 

☐ 

Advanced 
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would: 

receive detailed and well-analysed information about the quality and provision for RE and CW. As a result, 
SACRE uses this information effectively to give advice to the LA which leads to strategic action and/or 
partnership work to improve standards.  This can include advice related to the review of the AS. The SACRE 
has a strong partnership with the LA and plays an active role in promoting ideas and initiatives. 

☐ 

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

      

 
Key Area: 1f - Partnerships with key stakeholders  
What partnerships does the SACRE have with key local and national stakeholders, and what quality are these? 
Requires 
improvement/struggling 

A SACRE in this position would: 

be unaware of local or national agencies. SACRE has no links with sponsoring bodies in their location. 
☐ 

Developing 
A SACRE with developing 
practice would: 

have little contact with or awareness of other local agencies (e.g. interfaith groups, dioceses), and rarely 
hears from pupils/students. ☐ 

Established 
A SACRE with established 
practice would: 

be well informed about other key stakeholders supporting RE and have some meaningful contact with the 
groups involved.  SACRE members are supported at a national level by their sponsoring body.  SACRE 
members attend the annual NASACRE conference and other training opportunities.  Hear from 
pupils/students as part of their work around high-quality RE and CW. 

☐ 

Advanced 
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would: 

build its activities effectively on local networks.  Links with other bodies, such as local interfaith groups, are 
positive and able to support raising standards and developing community cohesion.  The SACRE has ☐ 

19

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


Page 10 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

opportunities to hear the views and experience of pupils about RE.  Representatives of key support networks 
and higher education providers are regularly involved with the SACRE. 

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

      

 
Key Area: 1g – Relations with the Academies sector 
How effectively is SACRE encouraging academies etc to see themselves also as stakeholders in their loca
[...]
E in partnership with the LA particularly where there is a high mobility of communities. 

☐ 

                                                 
2 Alan Johnson, Secretary of State for Education and Skills, speaking in Parliament on 2 November 2006. Based on the Government and the Local Government 

Association’s definition first published in Guidance on Community Cohesion, LGA, 2002 and resulting from the Cantle Report in 2001. 

 

36

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


Page 27 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

A SACRE with established 
practice would: 

Advanced 
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would: 

have strong representation from all major local religious communities including different groups within the 
same religious tradition (e.g. different Muslim or Christian communities).  Endeavours to include 
representation from small local faith communities and/or have links with national bodies that can broker 
advice from those communities elsewhere in the UK. 

☐ 

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

      

 

Key Area: 5b SACRE’s understanding of the local area 
How much do SACRE members know and understand the local community in its religious, cultural and ethnic dimensions? 
Requires 
improvement/struggling 
A SACRE in this position would: 

meet rarely and this aspect of membership would not be an agenda item when they meet.  
☐ 

Developing 
A SACRE with developing 
practice would: 

have limited knowledge about the religious, cultural and ethnic diversity in the local area.  
☐ 

Established 
A SACRE with established 
practice would: 

be provided with a detailed analysis of the religious and cultural diversity within the LA and therefore be well 
aware of different groups representing the diversity within the local area.  Know about and have a 
relationship with local interfaith groups and the work that they do in the locality. 

☐ 

Advanced 
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would: 

have detailed knowledge of the nature of the religious, ethnic and cultural diversity in the local area.  Take 
active steps to inform itself further about the distinctive needs and opportunities created by this diversity.  
SACRE would have good liaison and seek to develop initiatives with local interfaith groups. Be aware of the 
impact of this local context on schools and on the provision for RE and CW in those schools. 

☐ 

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

      

 
Key Area: 5c – SACRE’s engagement with the community cohesion agenda. 
How much does SACRE understand the contribution which RE/CW can make to a schools’ provision for community cohesion? 
Requires 
improvement/struggling 

A SACRE in this position would: 

have little or no grasp of what community cohesion means and little understanding of the contribution which 
RE can make to the community cohesion agenda.  Have no opportunity to promote RE’s contribution to 
cohesion. 

☐ 

37

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


Page 28 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

Developing 
A SACRE with developing 
practice would: 

have a basic grasp of what community cohesion means and therefore a limited understanding of  the 
contribution which RE can make to the community cohesion agenda.  Have little opportunity to promote RE’s 
contribution to cohesion. 

☐ 

Established 
A SACRE with established 
practice would: 

have an understanding of what community cohesion means and the duty on schools to promote this. 
Understand and have a clear commitment to the part RE can play in promoting community cohesion and 
seek to promote this throughout its work. 

☐ 

Advanced 
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would: 

understand what community cohesion means and be clear about the duty on schools and the LA to promote 
this.  SACRE members appreciate their key role in promoting RE’s contribution to the community cohesion 
offer of its schools. SACRE would ensure this is explicit in the local AS and related guidance. 

☐ 

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

      

 
Key Area: 5d – SACRE’s role within wider LA initiatives on community cohesion 
How well is SACRE linked to or consulted about LA initiatives promoting community cohesion? 
Requires 
improvement/struggling 

A SACRE in this position would: 

be given no information about, or contact with, wider LA initiatives linked to the promotion of community 
cohesion. ☐ 

Developing 
A SACRE with developing 
practice would: 

be given little information about, or contact with, wider LA initiatives linked to the promotion of community 
cohesion. ☐ 

Established 
A SACRE with established 
practice would: 

be aware of some LA initiatives promoting community cohesion and have opportunity to discuss and 
contribute to this work. ☐ 

Advanced 
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would: 

be a key partner and stakeholder in the work of the local authority in this area.  Aware of local interfaith 
groups and in regular communication with them to ensure opportunities to support high quality RE/CW in 
schools. 

☐ 

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

      

 
 
 
 
 

38

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


Page 29 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

Successes/ What are we good at?       
 

Barriers to success       
 

Areas for development/ Action points: 
 
● For the SACRE       
 
● For the LA       

 

Date of review (1)       
 
Date of review (2)       
 

Date of review (3)      

39

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


Page 30 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

ANNEX 
 

The responsibilities of a Local Authority 
The detailed rights and responsibilities of local authorities can be seen in full in RE in English Schools: Non-statutory guidance 2010. 
This can be found at http://www.teachernet.gov.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/  
 

In brief, local authorities are le

Minutes of the meeting

Rutland County Council

Catmose Oakham Rutland LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk

Minutes of the MEETING of the RUTLAND SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY
COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION) held via Zoom on Tuesday, 8th March,
2022 at 4.30 pm

PRESENT:
GROUP A - Representatives of faiths (other than Church of England) and
world views

Andrew Hull Humanists UK
Bjorn Finke The Roman Catholic Church
Gurdev Singh The Sikh Faith

GROUP B - Church of England Representatives
Rev Peter Holmes Peterborough Diocese
Rev James McWhirter | Peterborough Diocese

GROUP C - Teacher Representatives
Megan Davis | National Association of Head Teachers

GROUP D - Local Education Authority Representatives
Councillor R Powell | Rutland County Councillor

Local Education Authority Officers

Amanda Fitton SACRE/RE Advisor, Cambridgeshire,
Peterborough and Rutland County Council
Stacey Potter Executive Officer, RCC
APOLOGIES:
Gill Curtis Head of Learning and Skills, RCC
Rev James McWhirter | Peterborough Diocese
Elizabeth Papworth Education Development Lead, RCC
Councillor L Rutland County Councillor
Stephenson

A MOMENT FOR REFLECTION
The committee undertook a moment for reflection.
APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor L Stephenson, Elizabeth
Papworth and Rev James McWhirter.


mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk

RECORD OF MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022 were considered and AGREED
as a true record of the proceedings.

ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Councillor R Powell confirmed that the Agreed Syllabus and Network meeting dates
had been placed onto the Rutland County Council website.

Councillor R Powell would be updating Full Council at the March or April meeting on
the work of the Rutland SACRE.

UPDATE ON AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE

Amanda Fitton, SACRE and Religious Education Advisor, provided an update on the
Agreed Syllabus Conference.

During the discussion the following points were noted:

e Revd Dr Peter Holmes, Church of England Representative had undertaken
some work on Religion and Worldviews, and this would be discussed at the
next conference meeting on 30 March 2022.

e Stacey Potter would contact Laura Corcoran, SACRE clerk for Peterborough
City Council to share Rutland SACRE Members contact details for the purpose
of attending the Agreed Syllabus Conference on 30 March 2022.

Action: Stacey Potter

e The SACRE Advisor confirmed that the conference meeting would be taking
place via Microsoft Teams and would ensure that all Rutland SACRE Members
had access to the Agreed Syllabus Conference reports and minutes.

Action: Amanda Fitton

e The SACRE Advisor had been in discussions with two teachers and had started
to look at the concepts and pedagogy in relation to the Religious Education
Council’s report from 2018 on the National Entitlements and had created some
recommendations. A presentation outlining how these may look in the Agreed
Syllabus was being created to share at the next conference.

e The SACRE Advisor would be meeting with primary school teachers to look at
assessments and what assessment and progression looks like.

e Revd Dr Peter Holmes, Church of England Representative stated that on the
Statement of Entitlement there was a definition of the term Worldviews and
advised that a discussion needed to take place as the definition was quite
narrow and may require expanding. The SACRE Advisor stated that it would be
beneficial for a small group to work together on defining the definition and
would discuss this with the Peterborough SACRE Chair.

Action: Amanda Fitton

e Revd Dr Peter Holmes, Church of England Representative advised Members
that a request had been made by the Chair of the Agreed Syllabus Conference
in relation to the Rutland SACRE Constitution and the inclusion of a section
detailing the Agreed Syllabus Conference, membership and financial
contributions. Stacey Potter would share these with Members, and this would
be discussed at the next SACRE Board meeting.

Action: Stacey Potter



NASACRE SELF EVALUATION TOOLKIT

Councillor R Powell proposed that item 1 and 5 of the NASACRE Self Evaluation
Toolkit be discussed.

During the discussion the following points were noted:

Key Area: le - Information and advice
How well informed is SACRE in order to be able to advise the LA appropriately?

e The SACRE Adviser stated that with academisation and SACRE’s not being
able to go into schools to make judgement this was difficult. SACRE were
relying on Ofsted reports, and the Ofsted website for information and public
exams.

e Gurdev Singh, representative of the Sikh Faith suggested that there was too
much information and not enough insight behind the information shared.

e The SACRE Adviser stated that Officers were not always invited into schools.

e Councillor R Powell stated that regular information was provided but more
insight was needed, and this was difficult to improve with the current structure.

e The SACRE Adviser stated that it would be useful to invite schools to a future
SACRE Board meeting.

Action: Stacey Potter

Key Area: 1f - Partnerships with key stakeholders
What partnerships does the SACRE have with key local and national stakeholders,
and what quality are these?

e Several Rutland SACRE Members had attended the National Conference and
had undertaken various training.

e Councillor R Powell stated that it would be useful to hear the views of pupils
and suggested that schools share comments from pupils at a future SACRE
meeting.

Action: Stacey Potter

Key Area: 1g — Relations with the Academies sector

How effectively is SACRE encouraging academies etc to see themselves also as
stakeholders in their local area, specifically by devising ways in which an academies
presence is incorporated into SACRE itself?

e The SACRE Adviser stated that academies were attending the Network
meetings regularly and the teacher representative on the Rutland SACRE was
part of an academy school.

e Megan Davies, representative of the National Association of Head Teachers
outlined that by the end of the next academic year there would only be one
school within Rutland that was a Local Authority school. There were several
academy trusts within Rutland, and it would not be wise to state that the
Rutland SACRE had a great relationship with academies. The teacher
representative was representing teachers and not all of the academies in the
area. The links needed to be strengthened.

e The SACRE Adviser stated that it would be beneficial to have more teacher
representatives on the SACRE Board and to look at the teachers and pupils as
a whole rather than the type of school.



e In response to a question from Bjoern Finke, representative of the Roman
Catholic Faith asking is there were any links to independent schools, the
SACRE Adviser confirmed that there were currently no links but that it would be
useful to reach out to them.

e Councillor R Powell suggested that the Rutland SACRE needed to strengthen
its relationships with academies and the independent sector.

Action: All Members

Key Area: 5a — SACRE’s membership
How representative is SACRE’s membership of the local community?

e The SACRE Adviser had tried to contact Aga Cahn, representative of the
Jewish Faith but this had not proved successful. Stacey Potter to email Aga to
advise that as no response had been received, could another representative be
recommended to join the Rutland SACRE. Sheila Gewolb from the Board of
Deputies of British Jews would be included within the email.

Action: Stacey Potter

e In response to a question from Bjoern Finke, representative of the Roman
Catholic Faith asking if the Rutland SACRE had a representative from the
Muslim Faith, The SACRE Adviser would contact the Chair of the Peterborough
SACRE to see if they could recommend a representative.

Action: Amanda Fitton

e Members agreed that the Rutland SACRE was Established within area 5a, but

this would be continuously reviewed.

Key Area: 5b SACRE’s understanding of the local area.
How much do SACRE members know and understand the local community in its
religious, cultural and ethnic dimensions?

e The SACRE Adviser confirmed that the census information would be published
towards September 2022.

Key Area: 5¢c — SACRE’s engagement with the community cohesion agenda. How
much does SACRE understand the contribution which RE/CW can make to a schools’
provision for community cohesion?

e Councillor R Powell suggested training to be provided regarding what the key
area meant in practice.

Key Area: 5d — SACRE’s role within wider LA initiatives on community cohesion. How
well is SACRE linked to or consulted about LA initiatives promoting community
cohesion?

e Megan Davis, teacher representative stated that community cohesion was not
just about Religion and was also in relation to bringing together all areas of the
community and this was being focussed on within schools.

e The SACRE Adviser confirmed that Ministry of Defence schools had their own
SACRE. The SACRE Adviser would contact the Chair to invite them to attend a
future Rutland SACRE meeting to discuss how they met the needs of their
children within their SACRE.

Action: Amanda Fitton



10

11

12

SACRE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2020-22

The Council CONSIDERED the SACRE Development Plan for 2020-22 and an update
would be undertaken following the completion of the Self Evaluation Toolkit.

TRAINING ATTENDED BY SACRE MEMBERS

Amanda Fitton, SACRE and Religious Education Advisor, had attended the
NASACRE Worldviews webinar and was attending ‘An Approach to Decolonising
Teaching about Jesus in Primary Schools’ training delivered by Culham St Gabriel’s.

The SACRE Adviser confirmed that the NASACRE annual conference would be taking
place in Birmingham. Councillor R Powell asked if there was any designated funding
available in the Rutland SACRE budget for Member training.

Action: Stacey Potter

UPDATE ON NETWORK MEETINGS

Amanda Fitton, SACRE and Religious Education Advisor, confirmed that the Network
meetings were on 24" and 29" March. Gurdev Singh, representative of the Sikh Faith
would be attending to answer any question in relation to the Sikh Religion and both
meetings would be held jointly with Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.

MONITORING OF RE IN SCHOOLS AND OFSTED INSPECTION REPORTS

Amanda Fitton, SACRE and Religious Education Advisor, confirmed that there were
no updates.

ANY URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING:

To be confirmed following the publication of the Programme of Meetings 2022/23.
---000---

The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 5.28 pm.
---000---



